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SHRI D. D. DESAl. When the basic raw material producer starts manufacturing the end products utilizing that raw malerial, he invariably charges higher prices {or his products which are the raw materials for the subsequent units, and thug eliminates wompetition.
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Expansion of capacity by Chhatisgarh Distillery at Bhilai Madhya Pradesh

*933. SHRI BHARAT SINGH CHOW~
HAN: Will the Minister of PETRO-
LEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the present contractor of Chhatisgarh Distillery at Bhilai, Madhya Pradesh, has recently, expanded ils sanctioned capacity of fifteen lakhg of proof litres of the country spirit Lo twenty-five lakhg litres inspite of the ban of Government for any such expansion of the Distilleries of Government;

(b) whether this was done without obtaining the administrative appraoval of Government regarding estimates of the plants, machineries, building and other equipments and invitation of tenders for rates, offerg ete., for the same;


29 Oral Answers’

fc) whether the Excise Commis. sloner, Gwalior Madhya Pradesh, intimated the Government that the lease of three years of Chhatisgarh Distillery was due to expire in April, 1978 for inviting fresh tenders;

(d) if the answers to (a), (b) and
(c) above are in the affirmative how the contractor of Chhatisgarh Distil-Yery could have expanded jts capacity;
and

(e) action proposed to be taken against the persons who have violated the rules?
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: This is o matter concerning a contractor of Chatlisgarh distillery who was allowed to increase the capacity by 10 lakh litres in spite of the ban by Govern. ment on any such expansion, There is a ban that has been imposed by the Gevernment of India. So, I would like to know the persons and interests involved in this and whether Lhis party has been favoured by the Excise Commissioner in collusion with the Ministry of Madhya Pradesh, flouting the direction of the Central Govern ment and your Ministry. Will you kindly conduct or order an enquiry into this because it will cut across even the policy announced by the Government of India regarding prohibj-
tion. The Prime Minister is here.
Will you kindly consider the whole episode as a certain Minister in Madhya Pradesh is involved in it in collu sion with the Excise Commissioner?

MR. SPEAKER: It was increased in 1977.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: But exien-
sien was approved in April. It was net done by the previous Government.
Therefore, I would like to know why the present Stale Governmenti has ficuted the Ceniral Government's direction. Will you kindly tuke action in this matter?
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Seg how ghabbily this hon. Minister j5 answering,

i} wore wr ey ;AT Ae of
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: You plcase come tp April, 1978,

st s fan ;g @ @
g1 1 ag fafeewr a wen wRwawwET wY o dfer oF ARET Ferw w i AT WUF AN K fAv qedew
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fafeza(t #1 I AwaT TW WA
T Wed ¥ FAN A Wl asw
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(saarT)

SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA: will Government assure this House that ihe capacity of this distillery will not be increased and that no mnew distillery will be opened?

MR. SPEAKER: I thought I had not called you to put a second supplemen-
fary.

st AT fAaw : I H o@wa
& waW or QF waw wr fafeTd
T qv gL w1 fagre & 0 TEE fow & T9 ggd ¥ WY g mTEETEA ar g fo owet w= oW owow Ay fefr WX Iuw gEww H @@y
Fret ¥/ AR, aTHIC wOAT aTF
¥ I@ 9T qF FA )

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Are you satisfied with the answer? If you arc satisfled, 1 will sit down.

MR. SPEAKEFR: I have allowed hum to explain second time also.

SHRI KANWARLAL GUPTA: My question was: whether he will assure the House that no new distillery will be opened and no increase in capacity will be allowed by the State Governments.

MR. SPEAKER: How can he give an assurance on behalf of the State Governments.

SHRI KANWARLAIL GUPTA: He can recommend to the State Government.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): It is being takco up with the State Governments to see that the implementation of the prohibition policy is not in any way jeopardised.

St gER 9 WOAT : T wAAT
AT 7 wAE 17w A ST FTAger
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FAAT FGT | gHA g7 qaTR O TIW
L & 719 I3 & 7 ag AT daw
wifgg 1 Ted A ww W 2 fw @
TIANEE 3FH fgEma w3

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: It is cleacly mentioned in the guidelines given lo the State Governments by the Govarnment of India that no further addition to the production capacity wiil be allowed, no new distilleries will be allowed and no new liquor shops will be allowed. So, I want {o know from the hon. Prime Minister or the Minister for Petro-Chemicals; how can the Government allow flagrant breach of the clearcutl instructions that have neen issued, in respect of this contract which expired and which has been re-
néwed in April, 19787 From 15 lakh litres, the capacity has been increased to 25 lakh litres. This is just putiting dust in our eyes. We want a clearcut assurance that this increased capacity will be cancelled.

SHRI MORARJI DESAI: I have already stated the position. But it is for the State Governments to pass ihe orders and take decisions. We can only go on persuading them to do it. That is what we are doing. I am quite sure that the States will be persuaded to see reason in this matter and ih2 matter will be solved. But I cannot give a clear-cut assurance today. That is not possjble.

SHRI K. VIJAYA BHASKARA
REDDY: In addition to committing flagrant violation of the directions of the Government of India, there is » much more serious thing involved liere.
They have not followed the proper procedure in extending—the contract from 1978. The hon. Minister in his reply said that it was the Congress Government which did it. If it was the Congress Government which had commitied a mistake in 1875 while sanctioning 15 lakh litres, today it is the Janata Government which has extended the contracl and given a contract of 25 lakh litres without the proper procedure and formalities. 1t is a serious thing. I hope, the Government of India will take notice of it Will the hon. Minister assure the House ihat he will inquire into this mali:r and come to this House with a renort and take aclion against the officials concerned?

MR. SPEAKER: If 1 might recollect the Minister's reply was that 25 lakh litres was done in 1975, They have only extended the contract in 1978.

N v fas i x@ AR OH
Tt TAY A A ewedyFRw w7 fram
2 f wiva AVEIR TS AT FIER
Tt sq% gAwr qvar & 5 7 owd
QU a9 OF g | e
gl 97 B FEA @ TR
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Reducing Travelling time between Ahmedabad and Delhi

%928, PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the travelling time between Ahmedabad and Delhi on direct line is almost 24 hours;

(b) if so, whether Government consider such a state of affairs satisfactory;

(¢) whether Government propose to shorten the said travel time by introducing a daily super fast train with Jimited stoppages, thus enabling the two capital cities—Ahmedabad and Jaipur of the States of Gujarat and Rajasthan respectively—link with Delhi the capital of the country;

(d) if so, how and when; and

(e) if not, why not?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE;: (a) and (b). The overall journey time by 1 Up and 2 Dn, Delhi-Ahmedabad
Mail is 22.10 and 22.50 hrs. respectively.

(c) 1o (e). A fast train in 501/502
Pink City Express is already availuble between Delhi and Jaipur. Introduction of a fast train between Delhi and Ahmedabad is, at present, operationally not feasible or strained line capacity on sections enroute and lack of terminal facilities at Delhi.

